MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

October 16, 2013
6:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Board Members:
Bernie Bossio, Chair

Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair
George Papandreas
Jim Shaffer

Tom Shamberger

Development Services

Christopher Fletcher, AICP
Director

Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

STAFF REPORT

CASE NO: COMBINED REPORT -V13-37/V13-38/V13-48
GCF Properties, LLC / 246 & 248 Fife Street

REQUEST and LOCATION:

Request by Lisa Mardis of Project Management Services, on behalf of GCF Properties,
LLC, for the following approvals related to a proposed project at 246 and 248 Fife Street.

Agenda ltem F ................ Case No. V13-37 — Variance petition concerning maximum
front setbacks.

Agenda ltem G................ Case No. V13-38 — Variance petition concerning minimum
rear setbacks.

Agenda ltem H................. Case No. V13-48 — Variance petition concerning curb cut
width.

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:
Tax Map 26, Parcels 156 and 157; R-3, Multi-Family Residential District

SURROUNDING ZONING:

North and East: R-2, Single- and Two-Family Residential District
West: Ol, Office and Institutional District

South: R-3, Multi-Family Residential District

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS:

The petitioner seeks to raze two structures and construct one “Multi-Family Dwelling”
structure at 246 and 248 Fife Street. Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of
the subject development site.

The follow summary details the proposed development program.

e Ten (10) one-bedroom units and one (1) two-bedroom unit for a total of 12
occupants.

e Twelve on-site parking spaces with 10 spaces having direct access onto Fife
Street and two spaces along the side of the proposed structure. It should be
noted that the parking layout must be adjusted to provide 2.5 additional feet to
the accessible parking space and that the accessible space be designed as
either a van or universal accessible space.
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V13-37 and V13-38

The following table identifies R-3 District setback requirements set forth in Article
1339.04, the petitioner’s corresponding proposed setbacks, and required variances.

Setbacks and Encroachments

Setback Standard Requirement Proposed \R/eq.uwed

ariance

Maximum Front 20 feet 23 -6.5" 3 -6.5"
Minimum Rear 20 feet 10 feet 10 feet

V13-48 Curb Cuts

Article 1365.09(B)(2) provides a maximum width of twenty-two (22) feet for private
driveway entrances (curb cuts) at the right-of-way line of the street. Additionally,
driveways may be not located closer than 30 feet of the nearest point of the intersection
of two streets.

The proposed width of the curb cut is approximately 104.5 feet, which requires an 82.5
foot variance.

The proposed location of the curb cut abuts a very narrow, dead-end public right-of-way
that appears to have been used to access a parking area behind Parcel 155 of Tax Map
26 by the Phi Sig Fraternity at 672 North High Street (see illustration below). The
abutting alley does not appear to have been improved or accepted by the City for
maintenance purposes. The proposed location of the driveway entrance requires
variance relief.

9

Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for the three (3) variance petitions
presented herein. However, each respective variance petition must be considered and
acted upon by the Board separately.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed requests meet the
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. Addendum B of this report provides Staff
recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined).

Again, each respective variance petition must be considered and acted upon by the
Board separately.

Staff recommends that the petitioner’s variance requests be approved with the following
conditions for each respective petition:

Agenda ltem F......... Case No. V13-37....... Maximum Front Setbacks
No recommended conditions.

Agenda ltem G ........ Case No. V13-38....... Minimum Rear Setbacks
No recommended conditions.

Agenda Item H......... Case No. V13-48....... Curb Cuts
Recommended Condition:

1. That the existing curbs and sidewalk along the subject property’s frontage be
removed and replaced with a concrete sidewalk of no less than six feet in width;
designed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer; and, that said sidewalk
improvement begin at the property’s northwest most frontage with Fife Street
thence to the east edge of the abutting public right-of-way (alley).

Attachments: Application and accompanying exhibits
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B
V13-37, V13-38 & V13-48 /| GCF Properties, LLC / 246 & 248 Fife Street

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner's Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined).

V13-37 Maximum Front Setbacks

Finding of Fact No. 1 — There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties
or uses in the same vicinity, because:

¥ananee—ef4——9—ﬂee—d+stanee—ef—the—bu#d+ng— Based on consultatlon W|th the Morqantown

Utility Board, the development of stormwater management facilities at the rear of the
property is physically not possible given the location of existing infrastructure. This
challenge necessitated parking to be developed to the front of the property rather than the
rear and a shed roof design directing rain water towards Fife Street, resulting in a proposed
setback that exceeds the maximum related front setback standard.

Finding of Fact No. 2 — The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning
district, but which denied to this property, because:

Although the current structures have non-conforming front setbacks that encroach into the
minimum front set back requirement, the proposed structure is located further back more
than twenty (20) feet. It appears that other structures have similar non-conforming front
setbacks that were built under the previous zoning code in which there was not a maximum
front set back requirement. The fraternity house located across Fife Street appears to
setback further than twenty (20) feet from the property line. The adjacent TKE House,
although fronting on High Street, has definite presence on Fife Street due to their parking
area. Therefore, the proposed front setback will not be out of character will the built
environment.

Finding of Fact No. 3 — The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject
property is located, because:

The redevelopment of this parcel will result in the removal of two structures with
nonconforming front setbacks which appears at one point to encroach into the City’s right-
of-way. A front side setback variance will keep with the established building line of adjacent
properties, in particular the side of the TKE house and WI|| not harm thls property or V|C|n|ty
improvements.

pmpesed—nearby—@#eek—\#ﬂage—at—WesHA%gmra—Unwe#sﬂy— No S|gn|f|cant gradmg WI|| be

V13-37, V13-38 & V13-48 Staff Report
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necessary that would harm the adjoining property, public rights-of-way, or existing utilities.
The variance should not affect emergency or service vehicle access to adjacent properties.

Finding of Fact No. 4 — The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase
traffic congestion on public streets, because:

The redevelopment should enhance the value of the area and accordingly contribute to the
market value of neighboring structures. Granting this variance cannot improve nor mitigate
traffic congestion that is already present within the neighborhood. Likewise, the approval of
this variance would have no impact on the land-use characteristics of the vicinity or zoning
district.

V13-38 Minimum Rear Setbacks

Finding of Fact No. 1 — There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties
or uses in the same vicinity, because:

using-the-preferred-approach-ef-having-parking-in-therear- Based on consultation with the

Morgantown Utility Board, the development of stormwater management facilities at the rear
of the property is physically not possible given the location of existing infrastructure. This
challenge necessitated parking to be developed to the front of the property rather than the
rear and a shed roof design directing rain water towards Fife Street, resulting in a proposed
setback that encroaches into the related minimum rear setback standard.

Finding of Fact No. 2 — The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning
district, but which denied to this property, because:

Located in a medium to high density area with an array of parcel configurations, it is
sometimes difficult to adequately tell one property boundary from the next. It appears that
there are an abundance of structures that do not meet the required rear setback set forth in
the zoning code, especially on smaller parcels with a high degree of lot coverage. The
applicant seeks to abide by the intent of the ordinance by providing both adequate sidewalk
and green space around the structure.

Finding of Fact No. 3 — The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject
property is located, because:

V13-37, V13-38 & V13-48 Staff Report
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ROtHA RO aHe eergency O rvice \/ hi e—d e O .e. A 333"‘ n The
redevelopment of this parcel will result in the removal of two structures with nonconforming
front setbacks which appears at one point to encroach into the City’s right-of-way. A front
side setback variance will keep with the established building line of adjacent properties, in
particular the side of the TKE house, and will not harm this property or vicinity
improvements. No_significant grading will be necessary that would harm the adjoining
property, public rights-of-way, or existing utilities. The variance should not affect emergency
or service vehicle access to adjacent properties.

Finding of Fact No. 4 — The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase
traffic congestion on public streets, because:

The proposed development should enhance the market value of adjacent properties while
maintaining the residential aspect of the vicinity.  Granting this variance will in no way
diminish or increase congestion on public streets, but incorporate a design that is fitting with
the area.

V13-48 Curb Cuts

Finding of Fact No. 1 — There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties
or uses in the same vicinity, because:

The Design Professionals have worked diligently to creatively utilize the uniquely shaped
parcel and topography to maximize the proposed building footprint and related parking while
maintaining adequate open space as well as adhering to requirements of the Morgantown
Utility Board. The building had to be pushed to the rear of the property in order to bring
storm water, sanitary sewer, and water to Fife Street. The Design Professionals have also
included a shed-style roof that will direct water to Fife Street. Therefore, the parking had to
be placed in front of the building. Article13561-0HD)-states-that-curb-cuts—cannot-exceed

Finding of Fact No. 2 — The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning
district, but which denied to this property, because:

It appears that there has not been new development in the immediate area and in the same
zoning ordinance that would have to adhere to this requirement. It also appears that there
are curb cuts that exceed the twenty-two foot standard as evidenced in photographs
submitted by the petitioner. twenty-six (26} feet-as—evidenced-in-theattached-photo,—for

a
;o o
a
o
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Finding of Fact No. 3 — The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject
property is located, because:

The building was pushed back to the rear of the property and parking located in front due to
requirements of storm, sanitary sewer, and water. The Parking Authority may have to
remove 2-3 parking spaces located on the opposite side of Fife Street for safety reasons;
however, it appears that the Parking Authority may have installed the subject meters as a

means to control on-street storage parking by adjacent uses. No significant grading will be
necessary that would harm the adjoining property, public rights-of-way, or existing utilities.
The variance should not affect emergency or service vehicle access to adjacent properties.

Finding of Fact No. 4 — The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase
traffic congestion on public streets, because:

The redevelopment should enhance the value of the area and accordingly contribute to the
market value of neighboring structures. Granting this variance cannot improve nor mitigate
traffic congestion that is already present within the neighborhood. Likewise, the approval of
this variance would have no impact on the land-use characteristics of the vicinity or zoning
district.

V13-37, V13-38 & V13-48 Staff Report
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

APPLICATION FOR e
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) Fee: $75
I. APPLICANT Name Project Management Serices
160 Fayette Street, Suite 101 Phone: 304-212-5256
X:g:’;gs: Morgantown WV 26505 Mobile: 304-692-7116
City State Zp Email pms160@comcast.net
Il. PROPERTY  Street Address: 246 & 248 Fife Street
Oowner: GCF Properties, LLC Zoning R-3
PO Box 4147 Tax Map No: 26
X:g::gs M&tga ntown WV 26505 Parcel No: 156-157
o st zp Phone 304-685-3243

Ill. NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of your variance request(s)

Variance request from the Planning and Zoning Code Article 1339.04 (A) (2) as it relates to maximum front
setback in an R-3 District.

. ATTEST

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the owner of
record and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as histher authorized agent. | agree to
conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. The granting of a variance does not presume to give authority to violate or
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction. |
certify that the information submitted herein and attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise

may result in the denial of any and all related approvals. The undersigned has the
power to authorize and representatives on business to enter the subject
property as necessary to process the application related and hereby authorize the
Planning Department to erect a notification sign on preperty mately 5 prior to the BZA hearing. |
further agree to maintain said signage and hereby removal.
Lisa Mardis

Name of of

=0T N
VorL 4

You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing to "?é§ent the request and
answer questions. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your request being tabled.

Tinanra Offics

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f)



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE
. \15-37
APPLICATION FOR caseno. - VIDTS

RECEIVED:

ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal,
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance
decision. Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed.

[0 Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Residential [] Single-Family Dwelling [_] Townhouse Dwelling
[C] Two-Family Dwelling Multi-Family Dwelling

[C] Non-Residential or Mixed (please explain)

[[] Structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Total number of buildings: 1 Gross floor area of each building:
Estimated number of employees:g No. of dwelling units: 11 No. of bedrooms:

Additional structure-related details:

10 one-bedrrom units; 1 two-bedroom units

[C] Additional Information (as required by Staff)

[] site Plan A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff.

e Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site.
e Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district

¢ Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abutting streets

e Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet

e Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrance/exit drives, planters, and similar
improvements

e Location of landscaped areas (to be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen
required

For simple variance requests (as determined by Staff), please use the graph area on the following
page to iltustrate applicable features listed above.

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 2 of 4
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 03.07.06



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

VI 3
APPLICATION FOR casero. VB3]

RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:
Suggested Scale: 1 square =5'
See attached site plan
C.M.F. 13-Sep-2013
Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 3 of 4
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cfletcher
Text Box
See attached site plan
C.M.F. 13-Sep-2013


VII.

City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO. 5“‘5“25 l
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

F

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the
followi criteria statements

1.

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses In the
same vicinity, because:

I\

. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right

that is possessed by other properties in the zoning district, but which
denied to this property, because:

AV,
The granting of this be harmful to the public welfare and will not harm
property or im nity and zoning district in which the subject property is
located, because:

The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic
congestion on public streets, because:

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 4 of 4
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 03.07.06



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE
APPLICATION FOR e
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) Fee: $75
. APPLICANT Name: Project Management Serices

160 Fayette Street, Suite 101 Phone: 304-212-5256
ngi’;ﬁs Morgantown wv 26505 Mobile 304-692-7116

City State Zp Email pms160@comcast.net

Il. PROPERTY  Street Address: 246 & 248 Fife Street
Owner: GCF Properties, LLC Zoning: R-3

PO Box 4147 Tax Map No 26
x:gir';gs fMetga ntown wv 26505 Parcel No 156-157

w e i Phone: 304-685-3243

lll. NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of your variance request(s)

Variance request from the Planning and Zoning Code Article 1339.04 (A) (4) as it relates to minimum front

setback in an R-3 District.

V. ATTEST

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the owner of
record and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as histher authorized agent. | agree to
conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. The granting of a variance does not presume to give authority to violate or
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction. 1
certify that the information submitted herein and attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise
may result in the denial of this request or subsequent of any and all related approvals. The undersigned has the
power to authorize and does hereby authorize City of representatives on official business to enter the subject
property as necessary to process the application related approvals and | hereby authorize the
Planning Department to erect a notification sign on 15 prior to the |

further agree to maintain said sighage and hereby

Lisa Mardis

Tvpe/Print Name of Applicant/Agent

or removal

of

A Ton

You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing topﬁie"y'ent the request and
answer questions. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your request being tabled.

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505

304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f)
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia
CASE ——.77%

APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

VI SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal,
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance
decision. Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed.

[] Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Residential [ single-Family Dwelling [] Townhouse Dwelling
[1 Two-Family Dwelling Multi-Family Dwelling

] Non-Residential or Mixed {please explain)

[L] Structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Total number of buildings: 1 Gross floor area of each building:
Estimated number of employees: g No. of dwelling units: 11 No. of bedrooms:

Additional structure-related details:

10 one-bedrrom units; 1 two-bedroom units

[] Additional Information (as required by Staff):

[C] site Plan A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff.

e Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site.
e Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district

e Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abutting streets

¢ Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet

e Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrance/exit drives, planters, and similar
improvements

¢ Location of landscaped areas (to be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen
required

For simple variance requests (as determined by Staff), please use the graph area on the following
page to illustrate applicable features listed above.

Planning Department ¢ 388 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 2 of 4
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO. -
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:
Suggested Scale: 1 square = §’
See attached site plan
C.M.F. 13-Sep-2013
Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 3 of 4
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Text Box
See attached site plan
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO. -
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

Vil

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the
followin criteria statements

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the
same vicinity, because:

\

2. The variance is necessary for the AW of a substantial property right
that is possessed by other properties vicinity and zoning district, but which
denied to this property, because:

3. The granting of this not be harmful\lto the public welfare and will not harm
property or imp vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is
located, because:

4. The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic
congestion on public streets, because:

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 4 of 4
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 03.07.06



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE

CASE NO.
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) Fee: $75
. APPLICANT Name: Project Management Services
160 Fayette Street Suite 101 Phone: 304-212-5256
Mal'lng Street 304-692-7116
Address Morgantown wv 26505 Mobile: -692-
City State 2p Email: pms160@comcast.net
Il. PROPERTY  Street Address: 246 & 248 Fife Street
Owner;  GCF, LLC Zoning: R-3
PO Box 4147 Tax Map No: 26
X:c'j';ggs_ f&fgantown WV 26505 Parcel No: 156 & 157
¢ st ze Phone 304-685-3243

lil. NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of vour variance request(s)

Variance relief from Article 1351.01 (D) as it relates to curb cuts.

V. ATTEST

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named propétty, or that this application is authorized by the owner of
record and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to
conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. The granting of a variance does not presume to give authority to violate or
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction. |
certify that the information submitted herein and attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise

may result in the denial of any and all related approvals. The undersigned has the
power to authorize and representatives on official business to enter the subject
property as necessary to process the application related approvals and conditions. | hereby authorize the
Planning Department to erect a notification sign on 15 days to the BZA hearing. |
further agree to maintain said signage and hereby in or
Lisa Mardis

N of of

You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing to present the request and
answer questions. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your request being tabled.

i 22377 Page 1 of 4
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO.
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED: | 13
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

INFORMATION

Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal,
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance
decision. Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed.

[1 Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Residential ] single-Family Dwelling [] Townhouse Dweiling
[C] Two-Family Dwelling Multi-Family Dwelling

[1 Non-Residential or Mixed (please explain)

[] Structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Total number of buildings: 4 Gross floor area of each building:
Estimated number of employees:( No. of dwelling units: 11 No. of bedrooms: 12

Additional structure-related details

[] Additional Information (as required by Staff):

[] site Plan A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff.

e Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site.
e Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district

s Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abutting streets

» Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet

o Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrance/exit drives, planters, and similar
improvements

o Location of landscaped areas (to be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen
required

For simple variance requests (as determined by Staff), please use the graph area on the following
page to illustrate applicable features listed above.

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 2 of 4
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 03.07.06



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE {JfE ’LN
APPLICATION FOR eRSE No.

RECEIVED:
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:
Suggested Scale: 1 square = &'
See attached site plan
C.M.F. 13-Sep-2013
Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 3 of 4
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE
CASE NO. SI | &"ﬁ
APPLICATION FOR .

ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

OF

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the
fol criteria statements.

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the
same vicinity, because:

r
N
2. The variance is necessary for the of a substantial property right
that is possessed by other properties in ity and zoning district, but which
denied to this property, because:
3. The of this not be public welfare and will not harm
property or vicinity and in which the subject property is

located, because:

4. The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic
congestion on public streets, because:

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 4 of 4
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 03.07.06
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FINDINGS OF FACT
GCF Properties, LLC / Fife Street

Variance relief from the Planning and Zoning Code, Article 1351.05 as it relates to the Curb
Cuts.

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the
same vicinity, because:

The Design Professionals have worked diligently to creatively utilize the uniquely shaped parcel and
topography to maximize the proposed building footprint and related parking while maintaining
adequate open space as well as adhering to requirements of the Morgantown Utility Board. The
building had to be pushed to the rear of the property in order to bring storm water, sanitary sewer, and
water to Fife Street. The Design Professionals have also included a shed-style roof that will direct
water to Fife Street. Therefore, the parking had to be placed in front of the building.

Article 1351.01(D) states that curb cuts cannot exceed twenty-six (26) feet. GCF, LLC is requesting a
104.5’ curb cut on Fife Street. The curb cut/sidewalk will be similar to the curb cut/sidewalk that was
installed at the Farmer's Market.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which
denied to this property, because:

It appears that there has not been new development in the immediate area and in the same zoning
ordinance that would have to adhere to this requirement. It also appears that there are curb cuts that
exceed twenty-six (26) feet as evidenced in the attached photo, for example 252 Fife Street, a rental
at the corner of Fife and Spruce Streets, and 651 Spruce Street.

Attached, please find pictures of non-conforming curb cuts in other areas of the City.

3. The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not harm
property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is
located, because:

The redevelopment of this parcel will result in a curb cut that exceeds twenty-six (26) feet. The
building was pushed back to the rear of the property and parking located in front due to requirements
of storm, sanitary sewer, and water. The Parking Authority may have to remove 2-3 parking spaces
located on the opposite side of Fife Street for safety reasons.

No significant grading will be necessary that would harm the adjoining property, public rights-of-way,
or existing utilities. The variance should not affect emergency or service vehicle access to adjacent
properties.

4. The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic
congestion on public streets, because:

The redevelopment should enhance the value of the area and accordingly contribute to the market
value of neighboring structures. Granting this variance cannot improve nor mitigate traffic congestion



%W

that is already present within the neighborhood. Likewise, the approval of this variance would have
no impact on the land-use characteristics of the vicinity or zoning district.
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GCF, LLC / 246-248 Fife Street

252 Fife Street — across the alley from
the proposed building.
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651 Spruce Street

Non —conforming curb cuts
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GCF Properties, LLC / Fife Street

TKE House




Non-conforming R-3 front setback

246 Fife Street — Subject Site

246 Fife Street — Subject Site

246 & 248 Fife Street — Subject Sites

TKE House

Non-conforming side setbacks in R-3




Existing structures — hatch marks / Non-conforming front
setbacks, side setbacks, encroachment of 246 Fife Street
into City right-of-way, encroachment of 248 Fife Street
into 246 Fife Street




TKE House

246 Fife Street — private access road to be improved

Located Directly across Fife Street — non-conforming front setback (R-2)

246 Fife Street
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